
 
 
 
DATE:         February 28, 2024  
 
TO:         Port of Los Angeles Tariff Subscribers 
 
SUBJECT:  RECENT AMENDMENT TO PORT OF LOS ANGELES TARIFF NO. 4 
 
On July 20, 2023, The City of Los Angeles Board of Harbor Commissioners approved a General Rate 
Increase (GRI) of 6.2% to Tariff No. 4 rated tariff items effective September 1, 2023 with Temporary 
Order No. 23-7347 (Circular 87).  Temporary Orders are active for 90 days for tariff amendments to be 
in effect until the Los Angeles City Council approves a permanent order.  The City Council has not yet 
calendared and approved the permanent order and ordinance.  The first temporary order expired on 
November 29, 2023 and the second temporary order expired on February 27, 2024.  To keep the GRI 
in place until the approval of the permanent order, a third temporary order was approved at the 
February 8 Board meeting.  No new items or additional changes have been made.  The third 
Temporary Order No. 24-7361 (Circular 87B) is effective February 28, 2024.  
 
The GRI applies to the following Tariff No. 4 items:   
 
• Section 4 “Dockage”, Items 450 & 480  
• Section 5 “Wharfage”, Items 550-001 - 550-801  
• Section 7 “Free Time, Wharf Demurrage, and Wharf Storage” Items 780 & 790  
• Section 9 “Container Cranes”, Item 900  
• Section 11 “Charges for Occupancy of Office Space, etc. in Transit Sheds and on Wharves and   
  Wharf Premises”, Item 1100  
• Section 12 “Water and Electricity”, Item 1200  
• Section 14 “Cargo Handling” Item 1415  
• Section 15 “Public Landings”, Items 1525 & 1530  
• Section 18 “General Rules and Regulations-Miscellaneous”, Item 1802  
• Section 19 “Commercial Fishing Vessel”, Items 1910 & 1930  
 
Exhibit A, accompanying this notice, provides the new rate and a description for each of the tariff 
items listed above. 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding this amendment, please email dyoung@portla.org, contact 
Wharfingers by phone at (310) 732-3810, or contact your Account Representative in Cargo Marketing 
at (310) 732-3840.  
 
 
 
 
Port of Los Angeles Tariff No. 4 may be viewed or printed from the Port’s website: 
https://www.portoflosangeles.org/business/tariff.  

mailto:dyoung@portla.org
https://www.portoflosangeles.org/business/tariff


EXHIBIT A
POLA Tariff No. 4- General Rate Increase September 1, 2023

POLA Tariff 
Item No. Articles POLA Current Rate GRI 6.2% Eff. 9/1/2023 Comment

450 Dockage - Penalty to Pay When Due, in dollars ,after paying double the dockage incurred 11.81 $12.54

480* Dockage - Charge per 24 hour day for a 200 meter vessel (example), in dollars 3131 3325 *See Exhibit A "Dockage" for all rates

480* Dockage - Charge per 24 hour day for vessel over 390 meters (example), in dollars 12209 + 34 per lineal meter 12966 + 36 per lineal meter *See Exhibit A "Dockage" for all rates

550-001 Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS), in cents per KT or M3 669 710

550-003
Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 0-9 meters long, in dollars per container 
(originating at US/Canada Pacific Coast ports transported by coastwise feeder service for transshipment to 
vessels for continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades)

64.95 68.98

550-003
Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 9+ meters long, in dollars per container 
(originating at US/Canada Pacific Coast ports transported by coastwise feeder service for transshipment to 
vessels for continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades)

116.9 124.15

550-004
Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 0-9 meters long, in dollars per container 
(inbound to US/Canada Pacific Coast ports as a continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades and 
transshipped for transport by a coastwise feeder service)

64.95 68.98

550-004
Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 9+ meters long, in dollars per container 
(inbound to US/Canada Pacific Coast ports as a continuous movement in foreign or offshore trades and 
transshipped for transport by a coastwise feeder service)

116.9 124.15

550-005 Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 0-9 meters long, in dollars per container 
(transported in coastwise trade) 64.95 68.98

550-005 Merchandise, Not Otherwise Specified (NOS) in Containers, 9+ meters long, in dollars per container 
(transported in coastwise trade) 116.9 124.15

550-020 Bananas, per KT 519 551

550-023 Beverages, Alcoholic, NOS, in bottles, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-024 Buildings, Modules, including mobile, in cents per m3 468 497

550-026 Cans, aluminum, empty, set-up, in cents per m3 423 449

550-030 Merchandise, NOS, in containers, with no weight or measurement available, 0-7m, in dollars per container $206.92 219.75

550-030 Merchandise, NOS, in containers, with no weight or measurement available, 7-9m, in dollars per container $254.15 269.91

550-030 Merchandise, NOS, in containers, with no weight or measurement available, 9-13m, in dollars per container $416.08 441.88

550-030 Merchandise, NOS, in containers, with no weight or measurement available, 13+m, in dollars per container $535.29 568.48

550-031 Containers, empty, 0-7m, in dollars per container $9.99 10.61

550-031 Containers, empty, 7-9m, in dollars per container $12.02 12.77

550-031 Containers, empty, 9-13m, in dollars per container $20.07 21.31

550-031 Containers, empty, 13+m, in dollars per container $25.84 27.44

550-033 Transferred merchandise, in dollars per container $72.83 77.35

550-035 Coffee, green in bags, in cents per KT 669 710

550-037 Food products, canned or bottled, in cents per KT 773 821

550-045 Fresh fruit and fresh vegetables, in cents per KT (include bananas in this) 669 710

550-047 Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, in cents per KT (angles, bars, beams, channels, pipes, plates) 669 710

Dockage -  Section 4

Wharfage - Section 5



EXHIBIT A
POLA Tariff No. 4- General Rate Increase September 1, 2023

550-047 Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, minimum charge per bill of lading, in dollars $133.43 $141.70

550-048 Metals, loose, in bundles, coils or packages, in cents per KT (billets, ingots, pilings, rail, rod, sheet, slab, 
iron or steel tubing, non-insulated wire, non-insulated cable and wire rope) 669 710

550-049 Slabs, steel (minimum annual volume of 500,000 Metric Tons) 598 635

550-050 Liquids, incl petro-chemical and aqua-ammonia, but excl petroleum and petro products and water, in bulk, 
from or to vessels thru private line, in cents per KT 188 200

550-055 Livestock or other animals, in cents per head 636 675

550-060 Lumber and lumber products viz: lumber, logs and timber-foreign, intercoastal and offshore trade, per 
1,000 feet BM 1143 1,214

550-060 Lumber and lumber products viz: lumber, logs and timber-Coastwise trade, per 1,000 feet BM 494 525

550-070 Newsprint, per 1,000 kilograms 650 690

550-072 Commercial or Freight Vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers, freight semi-trailers, agricultural 
equipment, earth-moving equipment, and road-making equipment, in cents per KT (not containerized) 1786 1,897

550-076 Farm and garden tractors 669 710

550-090 US Mail, in cents per KT 1202 1,277

550-092 Yachts, sailing boats and pleasure craft, per cubic meter 435 462

550-095 Vehicles, motor, self-propelled set-up on own wheels viz.: Autos, passenger, including pick-up trucks or 
pick-up truck chassis, not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, in cents per vehicle 2834 3,010

550-096
Vehicles, motor, self-propelled set-up on own wheels viz.: Autos, passenger, including pick-up trucks or 
pick-up truck chassis, not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, originating at or destined to points in OCP 
Territory, in cents per vehicle

2362 2,508

550-097 Battery Electric Vehicle, self-propelling, setup on own wheels, viz: Automobiles, passenger, seating 
capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks, in cents per vehicle 2409 2,558

550-098 Automobiles, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up 
trucks, originating at or destined to points in OCP Territory, in cents per vehicle 2007 2,131

550-100 Vessel's stores and supplies, per 1,000 kilograms (other than as provided in Item 304) 669 710

550-306 Automobile, bus and truck parts, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-320 Bicycle, Parts and Accessories, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-322 Clothing and Footwear, new, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-325 Chemicals, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-331 Food or Food preparations, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-340 Furniture and Household Goods, including Household appliances, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-343 Machinery, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-344 Luggage, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-345 Motorcycles, Parts and Accessories, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-350 Resins, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-353 Sporting Goods and Toys, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-355 Tires and Tubes, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-375 Wood Products, NOS, in cents per KT or m3 669 710



EXHIBIT A
POLA Tariff No. 4- General Rate Increase September 1, 2023

550-380 Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Accessories and Parts, in cents per KT or m3 669 710

550-501 Animal Feed, in cents per KT 669 710

550-505 Batteries, Scrap, in cents per KT 669 710

550-510 Borax, borates, boric acid, in cents per KT 669 710

550-515 Cereal Grains, dried peas and dried beans, in bags of <22kg, in cents per KT 669 710

550-520 Cotton, cotton linters, in bales, in cents per KT 669 710

550-525 Diatomaceous earth, in cents per KT 669 710

550-530 Empty Pallets or dunnage, returning, in cents per KT 669 710

550-535 Hides or skins, in cents per KT 669 710

550-540 Fresh or fresh frozen meat and poultry, in cents per KT 669 710

550-541 Fresh or frozen meat, non-containerized, from Australia and New Zealand, in cents per KT 552 586

550-545 Fresh or fresh frozen fish and shellfish, in cents per KT 669 710

550-550 Scrap metals, in containers, in cents per KT 669 710

550-555 Waste Paper, in cents per KT 669 710

550-555 Minimum Charge per container of <7.5m long, in dollars $115.83 123.01

550-555 Minimum Charge per container of >7.5m long, in dollars $150.69 160.03

550-570 Stone, cast or natural: viz: Granite or Marble, in cents per KT 669 710

550-580 Tile, viz: Clay, concrete, earthenware, quarries or terrazzo, in cents per KT 669 710

550-600 Oil, Crude, in bulk, per barrel of 159 Liters $0.102 $0.108

550-605 Bunkers, loaded to vessel, per barrel of 159 Liters $0.102 $0.108

550-610 Refined petroleum products, including non-petroleum based motorgrade fuel additives, in bulk, per barrel of 
159 L $0.112 $0.119

550-615 Fuel oils, NOS, per barrel of 159 Liters $0.112 $0.119

550-620 Gasoline, per barrel of 159 Liters $0.112 $0.119

550-625 Jet Fuel, per barrel of 159 Liters $0.112 $0.119

550-710 Merchandise, NOS, in bulk, in cents per KT 246 261

550-712 Coal, in bulk, in cents per KT 137 145

550-715 Cement, cement clinkers, cement components and additives, in bulk (not in supersacks), in cents per KT 169 179

550-716 Coke, in bulk, in cents per KT 152 161

550-719 Scrap Metal, in bulk, in cents per KT 228 242

550-725 Chemicals, NOS, in bulk, in cents per KT 246 261



EXHIBIT A
POLA Tariff No. 4- General Rate Increase September 1, 2023

550-730 Fertilizers, NOS, in bulk, in cents per KT 246 261

550-732 Ammonium Sulfate, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-740 Ores and ore concentrates, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-742 Copper concentrate, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-744 Bauxite, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-750 Sulphur, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-755 Sand, in bulk, in cents per KT 169 179

550-775 Merchandise, NOS, in bulk in containers, in cents per KT 669 710

550-780 Ores and ore concentrates, in bulk in containers, in cents per KT 669 710

550-785 Fertilizers, NOS, in bulk in containers, in cents per KT 669 710

550-790 Chemicals, NOS, in bulk in containers, in cents per KT 669 710

550-801 Project Rates, applicable to shipments in connection with removal, construction, reconstruction of major 
capital 519 551

780 Minimum wharf demurrage charge per lot $22.73 $24.14

76 (per day for first 5 days), 81 (per day for first 5 days)

154 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

164 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

76 (per day for first 5 days), 81 (per day for first 5 days)

154 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

164 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

780
Merchandise, NOS, carried in containers or trailers, incents per day per KT or cubic meter. If the 
Measurement of the cargo is required but not available, the charge per day will be based on the overall 
length of the container or trailer as follows:

2338 (per day for first 5 
days)

2483 (per day for first 5 
days)

4670 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

4960 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

2857 (per day for first 5 
days)

3034 (per day for first 5 
days)

5715 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

6069 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

4676 (per day for first 5 
days)

4966 (per day for first 5 
days)

9352 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

9932 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

6105 (per day for first 5 
days)

6484 (per day for first 5 
days)

12209 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

12966 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)  

228 (per day for first 5 days), 242 (per day for first 5 days), 

454 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

482 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

760 (per day for first 5 days), 807 (per day for first 5 days), 

1520 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

1614 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

780 Merchandise, NOS, carried in containers or trailers, incents per day per KT or cubic meter

Free Time, Demurrage, and Storage- Section 7

780 Merchandise, NOS, not carried in containers or trailers, incents per day per KT or cubic meter

780 Over 0, but not over 7 meters in length

780 Over 7, but not over 9 meters in length

780 Over 9, but not over 13 meters in length

780 Over 13 meters in length

780 Autos shipped outbound by water carrier in domestic trade or shipped by manufacturers for distribution to 
auto- mobile dealers, per vehicle

780 Privately owned vehicles or used cars shipped inbound to the Port of Los Angeles, per vehicle.
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228 (per day for first 5 days), 242 (per day for first 5 days), 

454 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

482 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

228 (per day for first 5 days), 242 (per day for first 5 days), 

454 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

482 (per day for each day 
over 5 days)

790 Minimum storage charge per lot $22.73 $24.14

790  Stored on covered areas 75 80

790 Stored on uncovered areas 39 41

790 Merchandise, NOS, stored in containers or trailers 39 41

790 Merchandise, NOS, stored in containers or trailers, If the measurement of the cargo is not available, 
 the charge per day will be based on the overall length of the container or trailer as follows:  

790 Over 0, but not over 7 meters in length 1182 1,255  

790 Over 7, but not over 9 meters in length 1442 1,531

790 Over 9, but not over 13 meters in length 2364 2,511

790 Over 13 meters in length 3052 3,241

790 Cotton, cotton linters, compressed in bales, per KT or fraction thereof 32 34  

790  Vehicles, motor, self-propelling, set up on own wheels 169 179  

790 Vehicles parked on any municipal wharf by consent of and where designated by the Executive Director, per 
vehicle 169 179  

72                                       
(per day for first 21 days)

76                                       
(per day for first 21 days)  

142                                      
(per day for each day over 

21-45 days)

151                                       
(per day for each day over 

21-45 days)
428                                       

(per day for each day over 
45 days)

455                                       
(per day for each day over 

45 days)

900 Container Crane Use - hourly charge 722 767

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class A, Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square feet per 
month 138 146

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class B, Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square feet per 
month 111 118

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class C, Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square feet per 
month 97 103

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class A, Not Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square 
feet per month 118 125

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class B, Not Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square 
feet per month 91 97

1100 Office Space/Private Restrooms, Class C, Not Air conditioned (Subject to NOTE 3), in cents per square 
feet per month 77 82

1100 Lockers and Portable Office Structures, in cents per square foot per month 24 (min $77.94/mo) 25 (min $82.77/mo)

1100 Gear Corrals, in cents per square foot per month 24 (min $77.94/mo) 25 (min $82.77/mo)

1100 Minimum Charge per month per assignment, in dollars $142.87/$110.41/$110.41 $151.73/$117.26/$117.26

780 Commercial or freight vehicles, including chassis, freight trailers or freight semi-trailers, per KT.

780 Agricultural, earth-moving equipment, or road-making equipment, N.O.S., per KT.

790 Automobile, passenger, seating capacity not exceeding 10 passengers per vehicle, including pick-up trucks 
or pick-up truck chassis, per vehicle.

Container Cranes- Section 9

Office Space Occupancy Charges - Section 11
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1200 Minimum charge for water, in dollars (MAX) $33.77 $35.86

1200 Rental Charge for each 50 foot section of water hose, when furnished, in dollars $8.45 $8.97

1200 Service Charge for portable water meter, when furnished, in dollars $8.45 $8.97

1415 Handling Permit Fee, per year, in dollars 590 627

1525 Public Landings - Penalty for Not Leaving the Unload/Load Dock
$59.60/day+ quadruple 

dockage
$63.30/day+ quadruple 

dockage

1530 Public Landings - Penalty for Vessels of 80+ tons to dock without permit
$118.08/day+ quadruple 

dockage
$125.40/day+ quadruple 

dockage

1802 Diving Permit Fee, 1st Year, in dollars $32.61 $34.63

1802 Diving Permit Fee, Yearly Renewals, in dollars $13.49 $14.33

1910 Commercial Fishing - Penalty for Not Leaving the Unload/Load Dock
$59.60/day+ quadruple 

dockage
$63.30/day+ quadruple 

dockage

1930 Commercial Fishing - Annual Permit - Monthly Rate per Lineal Meter - see separate comparison chart 
among CA ports $4.54 $4.82

1930 Commercial Fishing - Temporary Permit - Daily Rate per Lineal Meter $0.46 $0.49

1930 Commercial Fishing - Temporary Permit - Monthly Rate per Lineal Meter $4.54 $4.82

 

Commercial Fishing Vessel - Section 19

Water and Electricity - Section 12

Cargo Handling - Section 14

Public Landings - Section 15

Misc-General Rules and Regulation - Section 18



*EXHIBIT A
DOCKAGE

OVER BUT NOT OVER POLA Current Rate GRI 6.2% Eff. 9/1/23
0 30 $86 $91

30 45 $125 $133
45 60 $172 $183
60 75 $241 $256
75 90 $358 $380
90 105 $562 $597

105 120 $805 $855
120 135 $1,089 $1,157
135 150 $1,416 $1,504
150 165 $1,783 $1,894
165 180 $2,191 $2,327
180 195 $2,640 $2,804
195 210 $3,131 $3,325
210 225 $3,662 $3,889
225 240 $4,233 $4,495
240 255 $4,845 $5,145
255 270 $5,502 $5,843
270 285 $6,195 $6,579
285 300 $6,932 $7,362
300 315 $7,709 $8,187
315 330 $8,527 $9,056
330 345 $9,385 $9,967
345 360 $10,286 $10,924
360 375 $11,225 $11,921
375 390 $12,209 $12,966
390 Over $12,209 $12,966

$34 $36

DOCKAGE

OVERALL LENGTH OF 
VESSEL IN METERS

CHARGE PER 24-HOUR DAY OR FRACTION 
THEREOF

Plus
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